
 

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 
 Department of Health 400 S. Main Street, 2nd Floor 
Karen Shelton, MD, FACOG OFFICE OF DRINKING WATER Culpeper, VA 22701 
State Health Commissioner Culpeper Field Office Phone: 540-829-7340 
 
 

 
 

August 29, 2025 
 
 

 
Rapidan Service Authority  
Attn.: Mr. Timothy Clemons, General Manager 
via email:  tclemons@rapidan.org  
 
 
Re: Wilderness Waterworks, Orange County, Public Water System Identification (PWSID) 

VA6137999 
Approved Corrective Action Plan and Schedule 
Order by Consent – Effective June 13, 2025 
 

Dear Mr. Clemons:  
 

This letter is to inform the Rapidan Service Authority that the Culpeper Field Office 
(CFO) of the Virginia Department of Health (VDH) Office of Drinking Water (ODW) has 
reviewed and approved the Corrective Action Plan and Schedule submitted by you on behalf of 
the Rapidan Service Authority for the Wilderness waterworks on August 28, 2025.  The CAP 
and Schedule is accepted as a part of the Order by Consent between the Rapidan Service 
Authority and the State Board of Health, which became effective on June 13, 2025.  
 

If you have any questions or need assistance, please call me at (540) 829-7340 or email 
Jeremy.Hull@vdh.virginia.gov. 
 
 Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 Jeremy D. Hull, P.E. 
 Engineering Field Director 
  
  
Attachments: Copy of Approved Corrective Action Plan and Schedule 
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ec: Case File 

David Jarrell, Director of Operations, Rapidan Service Authority; DJarrell@rapidan.org   
Dwayne Roadcap, ODW Director, VDH-ODW Central Office; 
Dwayne.Roadcap@vdh.virginia.gov      
Grant Kronenberg, ODW Director of the Division of Compliance, Enforcement, and 
Policy, VDH-ODW Central Office; Grant.Kronenberg@vdh.virginia.gov  
Athena Van Lear, Enforcement Coordinator, Division of Compliance, Enforcement, and 
Policy, VDH-ODW Central Office; Athena.VanLear@vdh.virginia.gov  
Deborah Hoy, Environmental Compliance Specialist, VDH-ODW Culpeper Field Office, 
Deborah.Hoy@vdh.virginia.gov  
Glenda Bradley Paul, Interim Orange County Administrator; 
gbradley@orangecountyva.gov 
Dr. James “Jay” Carr, DMSc, PA-C, Health Director, Rappahannock - Rapidan Health 
District;  Jay.Carr@vdh.virginia.gov  
Vy Truong, Environmental Health Manager, Rappahannock - Rapidan Health District;  
Vy.Truong@vdh.virginia.gov   
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